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Enclosed for filing is Supplement 01 to previous filed Advice Letter AZ-17-TCA_0504, Docket No. T-20874A-
17-0087 for revisions to Teleport Communications America, LLC's (TCA) Local Exchange Services Tariff (ACC

No. 3).

The purpose of this supplement to correct marking coding and remove Section 12, Original Page 13 from this
filing. Please replaces previously submitted: (a) Section 12 Pages 3-4, 6-8, 10 and 12; and (b) Price List Page 14

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to me, Donna Daniele via telephone at (209) 551-2571 or via

email at dg1612(@us.att.com.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Mo P, ek

Donna M. Daniele
Area Mgr-Regulatory Relations

Enclosures:



TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC A.C.C. No. 2
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 12

ORIGINAL PAGE 3

ISSUED: MARCH 30, 2017
EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 2017
LINDA GUAY, DIRECTOR

12. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
12.4 Testing

Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing and Nonscheduled Testing
are testing services available to Customers.

Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing (ACAT)

When a Customer provides a technician at its premises or at an end
user's premises, with suitable test equipment to perform the
requested tests, the Company will provide a technician at its
office for the purpose of conducting Additional Cooperative
Acceptance Testing. At the Customer's request, the Company will
provide a technician at the Customer's premises or at the end user
premises.

Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

When a Customer provides a technician at its premises with suitable
test equipment to perform the required tests, the Company will
provide a technician at its office for the purpose of conducting
Nonscheduled Testing. At the Customer's request, the Company will
provide a technician at the Customer's premises.

When the Customer subscribes to testing services, the Customer
shall make the facilities to be tested available to the Company at
times mutually agreed upon.

12.5 Order Charges

An Order Charge (also known as an Administrative Charge) applies, per
order, for the installation, addition, change, rearrangement or
move of services provided in this Tariff (in addition to other
applicable service charges), including the following situations:

- An Order Charge will apply per order when a Customer elects to
have existing services billed under a payment plan or elects to
renew/re-term a payment plan.

- An Order Charge will apply per order for order
cancellations.

An Order Charge will not apply in the following situations:

- Non-chargeable administrative changes where so specified in
this Tariff;

- Where another charge applies to a particular type of
change (such as Service Date Change Charge or Service
Date Dispatch Change Charge).
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TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

A.C.C. No.

SECTION 12
ORIGINAL PAGE 4

ISSUED: MARCH 30, 2017
EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 2017
LINDA GUAY, DIRECTOR

126

12.6:1

12:6.2

12. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
DESIGN CHANGE CHARGE
AT&T Dedicated Ethernet
Reserved for Future Use
AT&T Switched Ethernet Service™

A. The Customer may request a design change to an order for AT&T
Switched Ethernet Service. A design change is any change to
an Order which requires engineering review. An engineering
review is a review by Company personnel of the service
ordered and the requested changes to determine what change in
the design, if any, are necessary to meet the changes
requested by the Customer. Design changes include such
things as the addition or deletion of optional features or
functions or a change in the type of port configuration, type
of channel interface, type of Class of Service or Committed
Information Rate or technical specification package. Design
changes do not include a change of Customer premises, end
user premises, Ethernet serving switch, port speed, or port
speed type. Changes of this nature will require the issuance
of a new order and the cancellation of the original order
with appropriate cancellation charges applied.

B. The Company will review the requested change and notify the
Customer whether the change is a design change, if it can be
accommodated and if a new service date is required. If a
change of service date is required, the Service Date Change
Charge will also apply.

C. The Design Change Charge will apply on a per order per
occurrence basis, for each order requiring a design change.
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TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC PG, W 2
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 12
ORIGINAL PAGE 6

ISSUED: MARCH 30, 2017
EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 2017
LINDA GUAY, DIRECTOR

12. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

12.7 SERVICE DATE CHANGE CHARGE/DISPATCH CHARGE (continued) (L/T)
12.7.2  AT&T Switched Ethernet™ (N)
If a Customer is unable to accept service on the original due (L)

date, the Customer may issue one or more supplements to an order
to change the original due date to a date no more than 120

calendar days after the original due date. When such requests (L)
are made, the Company will accordingly delay the start of (L/T)
service and the Customer will incur a Service Date Change (L)
Charge. The first supplement to the order must be received by (L/T)
the Company on or before 30 calendar days after the original due (L) |
date.

(L) |

If a Customer issues a supplement to an order to extend the
original due date but is unable to accept service within 121

calendar days after the original due date, one of the following (L)

will apply:

- If service has not been fully provisioned, the Company (L/T)
will cancel the order on the 121% calendar day after the (L)
original due date and the charges specified will apply; or (L)

- If service has been fully provisioned, the Company will begin (L/T)
billing for the service on the 121" calendar day after the (L)
original due date. (L)

If a Customer is unable to accept service within 31 calendar (L)

days after the original due date, and the Company has not (L/T)

received a supplement to the order to extend the due date within (L)

30 calendar days after the original due date, one of the (L)

following will apply:

- If service has not been fully provisioned, the Company cancel (L/T)
the order on the 31st calendar after the original due date (L)
and charges specified will apply; or (L)

- If service has been fully provisioned, the Company will begin (%ﬁfl
billing for the service on the 31st calendar day after the (L)
original due date.

12.7.3 Dispatch Charges (N)
If a Company technician is dispatched to the Customer's premises (N)
on the scheduled service date and the Customer is not ready to
accept service or the Customer has failed to notify the Company
before 3:00 PM Central Time (CT) on the business day prior to the
scheduled service date that the service date needs to be changed,

a Service Date Change Charge will apply, in addition to the

Service Date Change Dispatch Date. (N)

(L) - Material relocated from Section 8, Page 11

Advice No. AZ-17-TCA-0502



TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

A.C.C. No.

SECTION 12
ORIGINAL PAGE 7

ISSUED: MARCH 30, 2017
EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 2017
LINDA GUAY, DIRECTOR

12.8 CANCELLATION CHARGES

A Customer may cancel an order for the installation of service

at any time prior to notification by the Company that service is

available for the Customer's use. The Cancellation Date is the
date the Company receives written notice from the Customer that
the order is to be cancelled. When a Customer cancels an order

(or a part of an order) for associated service, applicable

cancellation charges will be assessed, even when nonrecurring

installation charges would otherwise be waived.
12.8.1 AT&T Dedicated Ethernet

Cancellation charges are based upon the relationship of the

Cancellation Date to the Design Layout Report Date (DLRD). The

DLRD is the date the Design Layout Report is forwarded to the

Customer. The DLRD is provided to the Customer upon firm order

confirmation. A cancellation charge will apply.

12.8.2 AT&T Switched Ethernet Service®™

Applicable cancellation charges will be calculated based on the

number of calendar days between the Company's receipt of the order

and the Cancellation Date. A cancellation charge will apply on a

per Port Connection basis as shown in the Price List.

12.8.3 When Cancellation Charges Do Not Apply

Cancellation Charges do not apply:

- When a Customer cancels an order for the termination of
existing service.

- If the Company misses a service due date by more than 30 days
due to circumstances over which it has direct control
(excluding, e.g., acts of God, governmental requirements, work
stoppages and civil commotion), the Customer may cancel the
order without incurring cancellation charges.

- If the Customer cancels a network reconfiguration order
(e.g., move, change or disconnect).

- If an order is cancelled because the Customer does not agree
to pay applicable Special Construction charges as described
in Section 2.10.
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12. MISCELLANEQOUS CHARGES
12.9 EXPEDITES
12.9.1 AT&T Dedicated Ethernet
Reserved for Future Use
12.9.2 AT&T Switched Ethernet Service®™

If the Customer desires that service be provided on an earlier
date than that which has been established for the order or the
provision of the service, the Customer may request that service be
provided on an expedited basis. If the Company determines that
service can be provided on the requested date and that additional
labor costs or extraordinary costs are required to meet the
requested service date, the Customer will be notified and will be
provided with an estimate of the additional charges involved. The
total charge to the Customer for the Additional Engineering may
not exceed the estimated amount by more than 10%.

If the Customer instructs the Company to proceed, such additional
charges will be determined and billed to the Customer as follows:

- To calculate the additional labor charges, the Company will,
upon authorization from the Customer to incur the additional
labor charges, keep track of the additional labor hours used
to meet the request of the Customer and will bill the Customer
at the applicable additional labor charges as set forth in
this Tariff.

- Extraordinary Costs: Special Construction terms and
conditions will be used by the Company to determine charges
to recover the extraordinary costs which may be involved.

- If the Company is subsequently unable to meet an agreed upon
expedited service date, no Expedite Order Charge will apply,
unless the missed service date was caused by the Customer.

- The Company will adhere to Customer requested expedites
approved by the Company, except during circumstances beyond
its direct control (i.e., acts of God, governmental
requirements, work stoppages and civil commotions) .
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TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

ISSUED: MARCH 30, 2017

EFFECTIVE:
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LINDA GUAY, DIRECTOR

A.C.C. No. 2

SECTION 12
ORIGINAL PAGE 10

12. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

1 B0 2 MAXIMUM RATES
The maximum rates apply to AT&T Dedicated Ethernet and AT&T
Switched Ethernet Service™
12.11.1 Additional Engineering and Additional Labor
A. Additional Engineering
First Half Hour |Each Additional
Time Period | USOC Or Fraction Half Hour or
Thereof Fraction Thereof
Per Engineer
Basic Time AEH $69.18 549,94
Overtime AEH $82.74 $63.50
B. Additional Labor
First Half Hour Each Additional
Time Period uUsoc Or Fraction Half Hour or
Thereof Fraction Thereof
Installation
Per technician
Overtime ALH $500.00 $200.00
Premium Time ALH $600.00 $500.00
Testing and Maintenance with Other Service Providers or
Other Labor
Per technician
Basic Time ALK 5170.00 $110.00
Overtime ALK $200.00 $160.00
Premium Time ALK $220.00 $180.00
First Quarter
Hour
Stand By
Per technician
Basic Time ALT $0.00 $230.00
Overtime ALT 50.00 $280.00
Premium Time ALT $0.00 $340.00
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ISSUED: MARCH 30, 2017
EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 2017
LINDA GUAY, DIRECTOR

12. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

12.11 MAXIMUM RATES (continued) (N)
12.11.5 Service Date Change Charge/Dispatch Charge (L1/T)
UsocC NRC (L1)
Service Date Change Charge oMC $53.00
Service Date Change Dispatch Charge | VT6DN | $400.00 (L1)
12.11.6 Cancellation Charges (L1/T)
A. AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (N)
Cancellation Charge (N)
Cancellation Date (per circuit)
On or before DLRD $1,600.00
After DLRD $6,400.00 (N)
B. AT&T Switched Ethernet Service™ (N)
Cancellation Date - Cancellation Charge (L1)
Calendar Days (per Port Connection)
After Receipt of Order
0 - 10 S 0.00
11 - 30 $1,300.00
31 - 61 $4,000.00
61+ $6,000.00 (L1)
12.11.7 Reserved for Future Use (N)
12.11.8 Billing (L2/T)
usoc NRC (L2)
Billing Change Charge by RAO
- per ACNA 514'50 |
- per Customer Type
- per Billing Period
Secondary Bill
- Paper (per page) WCP1X S 0.065
Change of AT&T Switched Ethernet Bill Period | NRBCH $88.00 (L2)
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A.C.C. No. 2

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 14

PRICE LIST
12 MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES (continued)
12.9 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
12.10 BILLING
usoc NRC

Billing Change Charge by RAO
- per ACNA

- per Customer Type
- per Billing Period

$7.25

Secondary Bill
- Paper (per page) WCP1X $0.0325

Change of Bill Period NRBCH| $44.00
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